
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Local Plan Development Panel 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 17th January, 2023 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-
Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Local Plan Development Panel 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Daniel Williamson 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor John Smallridge 

 
Councillors:  
Arnie Hankin Rachel Madden 
Keir Morrison Matthew Relf 
Kevin Rostance Lee Waters 
Jason Zadrozny  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Local Plan Development Panel to be 
held at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the 
business set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 15 

November 2022.  
 
 

5 - 8 

 
4.   Cabinet Decision 13 December 2022: Scenario 2.  

 
 

 

 
5.   Open Consultation Levelling-Up and Regeneration Bill: Reforms 

to National Planning Policy.  
 
 

 

 
6.   Evidence Base Update.  

 
 

9 - 16 

 
7.   Regulation 19 Consultation Strategy.  

 
 

17 - 26 

 
8.   Draft Developer Guide to Biodiversity and Nature Conservation.  

 
 

27 - 90 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LOCAL PLAN DEVELOPMENT PANEL 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Tuesday, 15th November, 2022 at 11.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Daniel Williamson in the Chair; 

 Councillors Arnie Hankin, Rachel Madden, 
Keir Morrison, Matthew Relf, Kevin Rostance, 
John Smallridge, Lee Waters and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Robert Docherty, Louise Ellis, Neil Oxby, 
Christine Sarris, Melanie Wheelwright and 
Shane Wright. 
 

 
  

LP.9 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

LP.10 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Local Plan Development Panel held on 
23 September 2022, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

LP.11 Draft Local Plan 2021 Consultation Report 
 

 Panel Members were presented with the findings of the Draft Local Plan 2021 
Consultation Report and advised upon the following: 
  
         To whom and how the Council carried out the consultation 
         A summary of the representations received to the consultation 
         A summary of the main issues raised, and the Council’s responses based 

on the chapters within the Draft Local Plan. 
  
AGREED 
that the findings of the Draft Local Plan 2021 Consultation Report, as 
presented, be received and noted. 
 
  

LP.12 Emerging Local Plan - Next Steps 
 

 Further to Cabinet’s recent decision to take forward Option C as the preferred 
approach for progressing the emerging Local Plan, Member were asked to 
consider and advise upon the most appropriate next steps. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

The ‘Option C’ approach reflected recent national pronouncements on the 
Green Belt and housing numbers and continued to emphasise the locational 
advantages of Ashfield for employment and skills growth.  
  
Any recommendations from the Local Plan Development Panel and Cabinet 
would need to be considered through an assessment in the Sustainability 
Appraisal and there would need to be on-going discussions with neighbouring 
councils and infrastructure providers, reflecting the legal duty for councils to 
engage on strategic cross boundary matters as evidenced within the 
Statement of Common Ground. 
  
In response to the Draft Local Plan 2021 consultation results, officers would be 
making the spatial strategy clearer although it was acknowledged that the 
overall approach shown within the emerging Local Plan was positively 
received. 
  
Members were asked to note the following: 
  
H1Ki Annesley Miners Welfare - for clarification the Local Plan had not 
proposed that the sports pitch was developed as it formed part of the existing 
planning permission (V/2018/0393) which was being implemented. 
  
H1Hd Stubbing Wood Farm - original information provided to the Council on 
the SHELAA was incorrect as it had identified that the land was in a single 
ownership.  The dwelling on site was in separate ownership including various 
rights of access and should the site be taken forward; this matter would be for 
the proposed developer of the site to resolve. 
  
To complete the presentation, Panel Members were advised that using the 
standard housing methodology, the Council would have sufficient supply of 
housing to meet a 10-year demand without impacting significantly on the 
Green Belt, whilst Government made a decision on its national approach to 
housing.  However, there were risks associated with continuing with the draft 
Plan on this basis and these were duly communicated in detail to the Panel. 
  
To recommend an appropriate way forward, Members were asked to consider 
two scenarios: 
  
Scenario 1 
To include all housing site allocations with the exception of Whyburn Farm 
resulting in the housing supply being reduced by 1,600 dwellings located in the 
Green Belt. 
  
Scenario 2 
To include all housing site allocations but excluding both new settlements 
resulting in the housing supply being reduced by 1,915 dwellings with all but 
315 dwellings being in the Green Belt. 
  
Two amendments were also recommended in relation to the following: 
  
        a new site Land North Larch Close Underwood (SHELAA Ref SJU043) 

(hatched blue on the plan) to be added into an existing adjacent allocated 
for housing 

Page 6



 

 

  
        following representations regarding the Main Urban Area boundary at 

Ashland House, Skegby, it be recommended that no change be made at 
the present time. 

  
The Chairman thanked officers for the presentation and a lengthy debate 
ensued.   
  
(The meeting adjourned at 12.10pm and reconvened at 12.20pm.) 
  
As part of the deliberations, Members proposed that a third scenario be on the 
table for Member consideration as follows: 
  
Scenario 3 
No new settlements be taken forward and the remaining allocated housing 
sites meet the requirements for the housing need over a 15-year Plan period. 
  
AGREED 
and recommended to Cabinet that: 
  
a)    the Council takes forward a housing requirement which provides a 

minimum of a 15-year housing supply; 
  
b)    the two new settlements in the Green Belt (Whyburn Farm and Cauldwell 

Road/Derby Road) are removed from the Local Plan going forward; 
  
c)    as a result of a) and b) above, it be confirmed that Scenario 3 be selected 

to progress the emerging Local Plan as follows: 
  

No new settlements be taken forward and the remaining allocated housing 
sites meet the requirements for the housing need over a 15-year Plan 
period; 

  
d)    Strategic Policy S3 Location of Development is reviewed to include a 

spatial strategy within the Policy; 
  
e)    SHELAA (SJU043) adjacent to an existing allocation at Underwood H1vg 

Land North of Larch Close, be included in the emerging Local Plan; 
  
f)     changes are made to the Main Urban Area boundary at Skegby subject to 

a masterplan/design brief being developed to protect the setting of the 
listed building at Dalestorth House. 

 
  

LP.13 Draft Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan Preferred Approach 
Consultation 
 

 Panel Members were advised that Broxtowe Borough, Gedling Borough, 
Nottingham City and Rushcliffe Borough Councils were proposing to undertake 
a consultation later in the year on the Preferred Approach Greater Nottingham 
Strategic Plan 2022. 
  
 

Page 7



 

 

The new Strategic Plan would be replacing the 2014 Core Strategy document. 
  
AGREED that 
a)    Council be recommended to respond to the consultation;  
  
b)    if the prescribed timetable allows, the Council’s draft response be 

submitted to a Local Plan Development Panel meeting for consideration 
prior to its submission or if more practicable, the draft response be 
circulated to Members outside of the meeting, requesting any 
input/responses by an agreed date. 

 
  

LP.14 Adoption of Planning Guidance Climate Change 
 

 The draft Planning Guidance Climate Change document was presented to the 
Panel, with a request to review the content and propose any changes or 
additions as required by Friday 18th November 2022.  
  
AGREED 
that the draft Planning Guidance Climate Change document be referred to 
Cabinet for approval. 
 
  

LP.15 Ashfield Green Infrastructure & Biodiversity Strategy 
 

 The draft Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity Strategy 2022-2032 document 
was presented to the Panel, with a request to review the content and propose 
any changes or additions as required.  
  
Members were advised that the update had not changed any of the route 
mapping or methodology from the previous 2013 document but had just 
refreshed references as required.  Members were also asked to consider 
whether to change the title of the document to ‘Green & Blue Infrastructure 
and Biodiversity Strategy’.  
  
AGREED 
that the draft Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity Strategy 2022-2032 
document, as presented, be referred to Cabinet for approval subject to its title 
being changed to ‘Green & Blue Infrastructure and Biodiversity Strategy 2022-
2032’. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.37 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 8



 
 

Report To: 
Local Plan Development Panel 

Date: 17TH JANUARY 2023 

Heading: EVIDENCE BASE UPDATE 

Executive Lead Member: NOT APPLICABLE  

Ward/s:  ALL WARDS 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to Call-In: No 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To update the Local Plan Development Panel on the evidence base for the emerging Local Plan. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Local Plan Development Panel note the additional evidence 
base documents. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
For information in relation to implications of the evidence for the emerging Local Plan. 
 

Alternative Options Considered 
 
None  

Detailed Information 
 
The Local Plan evidence base is the information and analysis that is the basis for the development 
of planning policy and the Local Plan. Under the National Planning Policy Framework paragraph 31, 
the preparation and review of all policies should be underpinned by relevant and up-to-date 
evidence.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
The Local Plan will be examined by a planning inspector in determining whether a plan is ‘sound’ 
which includes whether a plan is justified, taking into account the reasonable alternatives and based 
on proportionate evidence.  
 
This report sets out the latest position on the evidence base studies/assessments that are nearing 
completion or are needed to be completed to inform the Local Plan at Examination. 
 
 
Transport Study  

The Transport Study will provide a high-level assessment of the transport impact of the Draft Local 
Plan and provide an indication of whether the development proposals are acceptable in transport 
terms. The Study will also set out what mitigation is required to reduce the impact of Local Plan 
developments on the District. 

One of the key requirements in the NPPF is the need to consider transport issues from the earliest 
stages of plan-making, so that environmental impacts of traffic and transport infrastructure can be 
identified, assessed and taken into account – including appropriate opportunities for avoiding and 
mitigating any adverse effects. 
 
The Council has had close cooperation from Nottinghamshire County Council on the highway 
mitigation proposals in the draft Transport Study. A meeting has been arranged in early January 
with National Highways, the County Council and the Council’s transport consultants to review the 
proposals and work towards ensuring, where possible, that mitigation is located within the District 
for the benefit of residents. 
 
 
Heritage Impact Assessment  
 
The Council is committed to conserving and enhancing the historic environment, including both 
designated and non-designated heritage assets, as it is acknowledged that it is of great importance 
for education, culture, leisure, tourism and the wider economy. A ‘Heritage Asset’ is a building, 
monument, site, place, area or landscape identified as having a degree of significance meriting 
consideration in planning decisions, because of its heritage interest. The term ‘significance’ is 
defined by Historic England as “the value of a heritage asset to this and future generations because 
of its heritage interest.” 
 
The Heritage Impact Assessment (HIA) will assess all potential development sites identified as 
having the potential to harm a designated or non-designated heritage asset. This equates to 44 
sites across the District. From these 44 sites a ‘shortlist’ of 12 priority sites has been created. These 
are the sites that merited a more detailed review based on the number of designated assets in the 
vicinity and/or the high archaeological potential of the sites which required further review. The HIA 
considers the setting of heritage assets and provides an assessment of how their settings contribute 
to their significance. 
 
The Council is in discussions with Historic England and Nottinghamshire County Council 
Conservation, and Archaeology with regards to the findings and recommendations of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Habitats Regulation Assessment 
 
When preparing development plan documents, councils are required by law to carry out a Habitat 
Regulations Assessment (HRA). This requirement for authorities is also noted in the Government’s 
Planning Practice Guidance: Appropriate Assessment, Guidance on the use of HRAs. 
 
The HRA will screen the Draft Local Plan development proposals to determine whether they would 
have a likely significant effect on a habitat site. Whilst there are currently no habitat sites of 
international importance in Ashfield,.the Sherwood Forest area is currently being considered as a 
possible potential Special Protection Area (ppSPA), which is a site of possible European 
Importance. Special Protection Areas (SPAs) are designated to protect rare and vulnerable birds 
and their habitats, in this case, Nightjar and Woodlark. 
 
Whilst the Sherwood Forest area is under review, Natural England has advised the Council to take 
a risk-based approach towards development in order to avoid or reduce its impact upon the 
protected birds and their habitats. As such, the HRA included an assessment of the Sherwood 
Forest ppSPA in order to future-proof the emerging Local Plan. 
 
The conclusions and recommendations are being discussed with Natural England. 
 
 
Whole Plan Viability Assessment 
 
The purpose of the Whole Plan Viability Assessment is to assess the impact of the proposed Local 
Plan Policies to determine the appropriate balance between affordable housing delivery targets, and  
S106 contributions. This is to ensure the overall viability of the Plan in relation to the deliverability of 
new development as required by the NPPF and Planning Practice Guidance Viability (PPG). The 
Assessment is based on a residual appraisal and reflects the input and outputs set out in Figure 1 
below. 
 

  
Figure 1: Residual Appraisal  
 
For Ashfield, as we do not operate a CIL, the CIL and S106 aspects would be combined. The 
potential for S106 contributions is impacted by land value. National guidance identifies that “The 
premium for the landowner should reflect the minimum return at which it is considered a reasonable 
landowner would be willing to sell their land. The premium should provide a reasonable incentive, in 
comparison with other options available, for the landowner to sell land for development while 

Page 11



allowing a sufficient contribution to fully comply with policy requirements.” An implication of this 
approach is that, due to the typically higher value of brownfield land over agricultural land values, 
there will be a difference in the level of S106 contributions and affordable housing that can be 
achieved on greenfield sites compared to brownfield sites, see Figure 2 below. 
 

 
Figure 2: Land Values and S106 Contributions. 
 
In conformity with PPG, the Assessment does not undertake individual site assessment but reflects  
site typologies based on the proposed allocations within the Local Plan. These are as follows: 
 
• Urban Edge Large Scale 250 Dwellings. 
• Urban Edge Medium Scale 100 Dwellings.  
• Suburban/Rural Large Scale 50 Dwellings. 
• Suburban/Rural Medium Scale 20 Dwellings. 
• Infill Housing. 
 
Consequently, the Assessment should be seen as a strategic overview of plan level viability rather 
than the viability of any individual site. 
 
The Assessment considers the impact of various levels of affordable housing and infrastructure 
contributions. Based on these scenarios, the Council will need to determine what level of affordable 
housing and infrastructure should be taken forward in the Local Plan Policies.  
 
The draft finding of the Assessment identifies that the value of housing in the District has risen more 
than was anticipated by the Consultant since the last Viability Study in 2016, while construction 
costs have not risen to the extent that the Consultant had anticipated.  Therefore a higher level of 
affordable housing and infrastructure contributions may be achievable than initially anticipated.  
   
 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan  
 
Infrastructure takes a number of forms and can be defined as being physical, social and green 
infrastructure, which is essential to support objectives of housing provision, economic growth, 
mitigating climate change and creating sustainable communities.  

Page 12



 
This is taken forward through an Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP). The IDP looks to ensure that it 
integrates the Local Plan requirements and the information from the emerging evidence base with 
the provision of the relevant infrastructure. This influences the timing of when infrastructure can be 
provided and the availability of funding for infrastructure.  
 
As part of the draft Local Plan, information has been received from various infrastructure providers. 
With the Local Plan moving forward towards the Regulation 19 consultation, further engagement 
with the infrastructure providers is necessary to determine the specific requirements to meet future 
needs arising from the proposed development in the Plan.  
 
 
Sustainability Appraisal 
 
A legislative requirement is that the Local Plan is informed by a Sustainability Appraisal (SA). The 
initial appraisal was undertaken through an SA of the strategic options. Subsequently, the SA 
informed the various proposals and policies set out in the draft Local Plan 2021. Additional work will 
be required to consider the approach identified by the Council’s Cabinet to inform the final Plan 
which will go out to the Regulation 19 Consultation. 
 
 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment  
 
The NPPF requires that strategic policies should be informed by a Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment, (SFRA). The existing SFRA identifies that there are risks from watercourse in certain 
locations in the District su
[...]
g Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None  

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

The Local Plan should be 
underpinned by relevant and up-
to-date evidence. 
 

The evidence set out in the report  is anticipated to  
provide a proportionate evidence base. 

Page 15



achieving the requirement for sustainable development set out in Section 39 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2021. 

Equalities:  The Local Plan is subject to an Equalities Assessment at the various consultation 
stages. 

Other Implications: None 

Reason(s) for Urgency:  Not applicable 

Reason(s) for Exemption: Not applicable 

Background Papers 
- 

Report Author and Contact Officer 
Neil Oxby  
Forward Planning  
neil.oxby@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457381 
 
Julie Clayton 
Forward Planning 
julie.clayton@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457383 
 
Sponsoring Director 
Robert Docherty 
DIRECTOR OF PLACE & COMMUNITY 
robert.docherty@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457183 
 
 

Page 16

mailto:neil.oxby@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:julie.clayton@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:robert.docherty@ashfield.gov.uk


 

Report To: 
LOCAL PLAN DEVELOPMENT PANEL 

Date: 17TH JANUARY 2023 

Heading: 
LOCAL PLAN REGULATION 19 CONSULTATION 
STRATEGY 

Executive Lead Member: NOT APPPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  ALL WARDS 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To set out the background and procedures for the Local Plan Regulation 19 Consultation. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Local Plan Development Panel notes the proposed format of the Local Plan 
Regulation 19 Consultation. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To clarify that the Local Plan Regulation 19 Consultation is a more formal consultation where the 
consultation responses should consider whether the Plan meets the National Planning Policy 
Framework’s test of soundness and all legal requirements. 

Alternative Options Considered 
 
None 
 

Detailed Information 
 
The legal framework for the preparation of a Local Pl
[...]
ut a useful step by step guide to biodiversity and the 
planning application process, with more detailed information contained within the previous 
sections. 

 
 
 

Page 33



Ashfield District Council: Developers Guide to Biodiversity and Nature Conservation 

2 | P a g e  
 

Pre-application advice  
 
We are happy to offer advice prior to submitting a planning application. This may help to 
ensure that policy requirements are fully understood at an early stage, and that potential 
biodiversity sensitivities are identified, with discussions held at an early stage to seek 
advice and avoid impacts. The pre-application service may be particularly valuable to 
householders and those who are not regularly involved in development, who may not 
routinely seek professional ecological support, or be aware of all the relevant legislative 
requirements or issues. Information on this paid service is available on our website here.  

Page 34



Ashfield District Council: Developers Guide to Biodiversity and Nature Conservation 

3 | P a g e  
 

2. LOCAL CONTEXT 
 

The UK generally, and Ashfield and Nottinghamshire specifically, have seen a decline in 
species and habitats. Nottinghamshire has witnessed the extinction and/or substantial 
contraction in the population size and range of many species. This decline of wildlife and 
habitats results from many factors including agricultural management, urbanisation, 
pollution, hydrological change, woodland management, and invasive non-native species. 
Climate change is also resulting in widespread changes in the abundance and distribution 
of wildlife. 

Ashfield is recognised as one of the most biodiverse areas in Nottinghamshire, due largely 
to its varied geological context of Magnesian Limestone, Triassic Sandstone (to the east) 
and coal measures (to the west). It is an area heavily scarred by the industrial development 
of recent centuries, which has both damaged and fragmented habitats, while also creating 
new opportuni
[...]
 climbing species can also provide 
nature conservation benefits if known to be pollen and nectar rich. 

Page 59



Ashfield District Council: Developers Guide to Biodiversity and Nature Conservation 

28 | P a g e  
 

 

Living wall at Kings College London 

 

Integrated boxes for Priority Species 

In addition to other measures such as companion landscape planting which provides a 
food-source and supports the various stages of the lifecycle, a combination of bird, bat and 
insect boxes, should be provided to support other species. These should target Priority 
species and species of local conservation concern such as insects, house sparrow, starling 
and bats. High quality durable boxes can be acceptable on retained trees within the public 
realm but must be supported by a long-term plan for their maintenance and replacement.  

 

Swift boxes and bricks 

Swift boxes and bricks provide nesting accommodation for swifts either within brickwork 
(swift brick) or externally (swift box). These can be placed on any elevation, but ideally 
under shade-casting eaves and should be installed in groups of at least three, at a height 
above 4 metres. 

   Example of a swift brick 

Page 60



Ashfield District Council: Developers Guide to Biodiversity and Nature Conservation 

29 | P a g e  
 

New build development of 5m or greater in height should incorporate swift bricks/boxes. 
Internal swift bricks that are integrated into the walls are preferred to external boxes, where 
feasible. As swift are colonial, it is better to install them in small groups of 2-6. As a guide 
Swift bricks/boxes should be sought at the following rate: 

• Minor residential development to provide a minimum of 3 swift bricks, or two per 
residential unit, whichever is the greater; 

• Minor commercial development to provide 3 swift boxes, or one per 50sqm of floorspace, 
whichever is the greater; and 

• Major developments should seek to secure similar provision and will be recommended by 
an 
[...]
tention is that this system will be run by a national body, not at the local level. 

Natural Capital: Can be defined as the world’s stocks of natural assets which include 
geology, soil, air, water, and all living things (biodiversity). 

Nature Recovery Network: An expanding, increasingly connected, network of wildlife rich 
habitats supporting species recovery, alongside wider benefits such as carbon capture, 
water quality improvements, natural flood risk management and recreation. It is likely to 
include and expand upon the existing ecological networks including protected sites, other 
wildlife rich habitats (priority habitats), as well as landscape or catchment scale recovery 
areas and corridors where there is coordinated action for species and habitats. 

Priority habitats and species: Commonly used term for Species and Habitats of Principal 
Importance included in the England Biodiversity List published by the Secretary of State 
under section 41 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006. 

Special Areas of Conservation: Areas defined by regulation 3 of the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 which have been given special protection as 
important conservation sites 

Species and Habitats of Principal Importance: Habitats and species included in the 
England Biodiversity List published by the Secretary of State under section 41 of the 
Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006. 

Wildlife corridor: Areas of habitat connecting wildlife populations or habitats of importance 
together 

 

Page 88



Ashfield District Council: Developers Guide to Biodiversity and Nature Conservation 

57 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THIS PAGE IS 

INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

 

 

Page 89



 

 

 

Page 90


	Agenda
	Agenda
	Local Plan Development Panel
	Local Plan Development Panel
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 15 November 2022.
	6 Evidence 

Minutes of the meeting


 
LOCAL PLAN DEVELOPMENT PANEL 

 
Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Tuesday, 17th January, 2023 at 11.05 am 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Daniel Williamson in the Chair; 

 Councillors Arnie Hankin, Rachel Madden, 
Matthew Relf, Kevin Rostance, John Smallridge, 
Helen-Ann Smith (as substitute for Lee Waters) 
and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Keir Morrison and Lee Waters. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Julie Clayton, Louise Ellis, 
Lisa Furness, Neil Oxby, Christine Sarris and 
Melanie Wheelwright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors David Martin and John Wilmott. 
 
 
  

LP.16 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

LP.17 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 15 November 2022, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

LP.18 Cabinet Decision 13 December 2022: Scenario 2 
 

 The Forward Planning & Economic Growth Team Manager advised the Panel 
of Cabinet’s decision in relation to the Emerging Local Plan – Next Steps 
report, considered at its 13 December 2022 meeting as follows: 
  
“RESOLVED 
that having considered the implications of the third scenario as presented to 
Cabinet, approval be given to take forward the following housing requirement 
reflecting Scenario 2 (as set out in the Local Plan Development Panel report of  
15 November 2022) plus three additional recommendations (as agreed by the 
Panel at the same meeting): 
  
       to reflect the standard method of housing need; 
  
       to provide a minimum of a 10-year housing supply; 



 
  
       new settlements in the Green Belt (Whyburn Farm) and Cauldwell Road 

being removed from the emerging Local Plan going forward; 
  
       Strategic Policy S3 Location of Development being reviewed to include a 

spatial strategy within the Policy; 
  
       SHELAA (SJU043) adjacent to an existing allocation at Underwood H1vg 

Land North of Larch Close, being included in the emerging Local Plan; 
  
       changes being made to the Main Urban Area boundary at Skegby, subject 

to a masterplan/design brief being developed to protect the setting of the 
listed building at Dalestorth House.” 

  
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Matthew Relf entered the 
meeting at 11.09am.) 

  
  

LP.19 Open Consultation Levelling-Up and Regeneration Bill: 
Reforms to National Planning Policy 
 

 The Council’s Planning Officer presented the item and advised Members that 
a public consultation exercise was currently running in respect of the content 
of the Levelling-Up and Regeneration Bill.  Members were encouraged to 
submit their comments/views by the deadline date of 2 March 2023. 
  
Planning Officers were due to meet with the Planning Inspectorate in early 
February to consider current arrangements and potential changes should the 
Bill receive Royal Assent, in respect of the Council’s Emerging Local Plan. 
  
To conclude, it was welcomed that the Council’s progress in respect of the 
Emerging Local Plan was still aligning with the direction of travel of 
Government and its proposals for Planning reform. 
  
AGREED 
that the information as presented, be received and noted. 
 
  

LP.20 Evidence Base Update 
 

 The Council’s Planning Officers presented the update to Members in respect 
of the following studies and assessments: 
  
Transport Study 
Work was continuing in conjunction with Nottinghamshire County Council 
(NCC) in respect of implications arising from transport development proposals 
and any mitigations required.  Concerns were raised in respect of local bus 
companies recently cancelling much needed bus services and whether this 
decline in provision would be reflected accurately in the study. 
 
 
 
 



 
Heritage Impact Assessment (HIA) 
Development sites were being assessed to identify if any potential harm could 
befall any designated or non-designated heritage assets.  Currently 44 sites 
had been looked at with 12 being shortlisted as priority sites for more in depth 
examination. 
  
Habitats Regulation Assessment (HRA) 
An assessment to screen for any development effects on international habitat 
sites although none were currently located within Ashfield.  Members were 
advised that the Council must take into consideration possible potential special 
protection areas with regard to certain bird species.  Draft policies in the 
Emerging Local Plan would assist in the consideration of planning applications 
with regard to significant habitats. 
 
Whole Plan Viability Assessment 
An assessment to ensure the Emerging Local Plan would be capable of 
delivering whilst ensuring a viable mix of affordable housing and 
infrastructure.  The document would be setting out basic assumptions made 
on various cost inputs from a strategic overview standpoint. 
 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
The document will consider and evidence the physical, social and green 
infrastructure to provide support for the Emerging Local Plan. 
 
Sustainability Appraisal (SA) 
A legally required appraisal to inform the approach to the Local Plan as an 
ongoing process. 
 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) 
Flood risk assessment must be undertaken when considering design and 
location of development. The Council was keen to work with developers at an 
early stage to ensure consideration is given to all flood risk mitigation 
techniques at an early stage. 
 
Statement of Common Ground 
The Statement would be produced in line with legal and national policy 
requirements and would demonstrate that the Local Plan is based on effective 
and ongoing cooperation with other Councils and infrastructure providers. 
  
Retail Study 
Due to the last study being undertaken in 2016, a new study was being 
commissioned to consider opportunities within the changing retail environment 
and to ensure alignment with the Council’s aspirations. 
 
Brownfield Analysis 
Additional work to be undertaken to confirm that no significant brownfield land 
is available in suitable locations within the District. 
 
Background Papers 
Officers were currently updating background papers in response to Scenario 2 
as approved by Cabinet. 
  
 
 



 
AGREED 
that the update be received and noted. 
  
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Jason Zadrozny entered the 
meeting at 11.24am and left at 11.45am.) 
 
  

LP.21 Regulation 19 Consultation Strategy 
 

 Members were advised that the next stage in the Local Plan development 
process was to undertake the Regulation 19 Consultation.  The consultation 
would run for a minimum of six weeks and would be more limited as reflected 
in the consultation methods being utilised. 
  
Any responses received during the consultation would be considered solely by 
the Planning Inspector and not the Council. 
  
AGREED 
that the arrangements for undertaking the Regulation 19 Consultation, as 
presented, be received and noted. 
 
  

LP.22 Draft Developer Guide to Biodiversity and Nature Conservation 
 

 The Forward Planning & Economic Growth Team Manager presented the draft 
Developer Guide to Biodiversity and Nature Conservation and asked Members 
to review its content prior to consideration by Cabinet. 
 
AGREED 
that the draft Developer Guide to Biodiversity and Nature Conservation, as 
appended to the report, be recommended to Cabinet for approval. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.10 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


